

**RECORD NO. 12-1671**

---

---

**IN THE  
United States Court of Appeals  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

---

**BOBBY BLAND, DANIEL RAY CARTER, JR.,  
DAVID W. DIXON, ROBERT W. MCCOY,  
JOHN C. SANDHOFER and DEBRA H. WOODWARD,**

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

**B.J. ROBERTS, individually and in his official capacity as Sheriff  
of the City of Hampton, Virginia,**

*Defendant-Appellee.*

-----  
**AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION,  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF VIRGINIA FOUNDATION  
and FACEBOOK, INC.,**

*Amici Supporting Appellants.*

---

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA  
AT NEWPORT NEWS**

---

**RESPONSE BRIEF OF APPELLEE**

---

Jeff W. Rosen  
PENDER & COWARD, PC  
222 Central Park Avenue, #400  
Virginia Beach, Virginia 23462  
(757) 490-3000 Telephone  
(757) 497-1419 Facsimile  
jrosen@pendercoward.com

Lisa Ehrich  
PENDER & COWARD, PC  
222 Central Park Avenue, #400  
Virginia Beach, Virginia 23462  
(757) 490-3000 Telephone  
(757) 497-1419 Facsimile  
lehrich@pendercoward.com

*Counsel for Appellee B.J. Roberts*

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT  
DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS AND OTHER INTERESTS

### TABLE OF CONTENTS

Corporate Disclosure

Table of Authorities .....ii

Jurisdictional Statement ..... 1

Statement of the Issues..... 1

Statement of the Case ..... 1

Statement of Facts ..... 2

Summary of Argument..... 15

Standard of Review ..... 17

Argument..... 17

I. The District Court Correctly Rejected Appellants’ First Amendment Retaliation Claim ..... 17

II. The District Court Correctly Rejected Appellants’ First Amendment Political Association Claim ..... 23

III. The District Court Correctly Determined Sheriff Roberts’ Entitlement to Qualified Immunity..... 29

Conclusion ..... 37

Request for Oral Argument..... 37

Certificate of Compliance

Certificate of Service

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987) .....	17, 31
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	17
<i>Branti v. Finkel</i> , 445 U.S. 507 (1980) .....	23, 36
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983) .....	20, 34
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976) .....	23
<i>Fields v. Prater</i> , 566 F.3d 381 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2009) .....	26, 36, 37
<i>Gresham v. City of Atlanta</i> , No. 1:10-CV-1301-RWS-ECS, 2011 WL 4601022 (N.D.Ga. Aug. 29, 2011) .....	34
<i>Hansen v. Soldenwagner</i> , 19 F.3d 573 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1994) .....	35
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	30
<i>Harris v. Wood</i> , 888 F. Supp. 747 (W.D.Va. 1995) .....	35
<i>Holland v. Washington Homes, Inc.</i> , 487 F.3d 208 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2007) .....	17
<i>Jenkins v. Medford</i> , 119 F.3d 1156 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1997), cert. denied, 522 U.S. 1090 (1998) .....	24, 25, 26, 35, 36
<i>Kelly v. Johnson</i> , 425 U.S. 238 (1976) .....	34
<i>Knight v. Vernon</i> , 214 F.3d 544 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2000) .....	24, 25, 26, 28, 35
<i>Maciariello v. Sumner</i> , 973 F.2d 295 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1992) .....	30
<i>Mattingly v. Milligan</i> , No. 4:11CV00215, 2011 WL 5184283 (E.D.Ark. Nov. 1, 2011) .....	34

*McVey v. Stacy*, 157 F.3d 271 (4<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1998) ..... 17, 20, 36

*Pike v. Osborne*, 301 F.3d 182 (4<sup>th</sup> Cir.2002) .....31, 32, 33

*Ridpath v. Board of Governors of Marshall Univ.*,  
447 F.3d 292 (4<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2006)..... 18, 20, 21, 34

*Rutan v. Republican Party of Illinois*, 497 U.S. 62 (1990)..... 23

*Saucier v. Katz*, 533 U.S. 194 (2001) ..... 31

*Sec. & Exch. Comm’n v. Chenery Corp.*, 318 U.S. 80 (1943) ..... 17

*Slattery v. Rizzo*, 939 F.2d 213 (4<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1991) ..... 30

*Smith v. Frye*, 488 F.3d 263 (4<sup>th</sup> Cir.), cert. denied, 552 U.S.  
1039 (2007) ..... 18, 19, 33

*Stott v. Haworth*, 916 F.2d 134 (4<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1990) ..... 23, 26

*Stroman v. Colleton Cnty. Sch. Dist.*, 981 F.2d 152 (4<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1992) ..... 19-20

*Wagner v. Wheeler*, 13 F.3d 86 (4<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1993).....21

**Statutes and Other Authorities**

Va. Code § 15.1-41 ..... 35

Va. Code § 15.2-1603 ..... 6

Va. Code § 15.2-1609 ..... 7

Va. Code § 19.2-81(A) (2)..... 25
